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CHARACTERISTICS OF JUVENILE RESIDENTS IN HAWAII'S CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 

FISCAL YEAR 1971 - 1972 

TABLE 1 - No. of Offenses and Per Cent Distribution 

OFFENSE 

Crime against the person 

Assault and battery 
Malicious injury 
Rape 
Robbery 
Armed Robbery 

Total 

29 

Crime against property. . • • . • • . • • . • • • 187 

. Burglary 
Forgery 
Larceny 
Malicious burning 
Malicious conversion 

All Others '" '" '" '" ... '" .. '" ............... _ ......... .. 

Curfew 
Incorrigibility 
Narcotics 
Runaway 
Miscellaneous (drunkenness) 

traffic, truancy, etc.) 

Total 

Per cent ......................... '" 

79 

295 

Total % 
Distribution 

9.8 

63·,4 

26.8 

100.0 

- 1 -

BOYS 
Number 

27 

4 
2 
2 

17 
2 

162 

73 
1 

31 
2 

55 

57 

3 
6 
7 

29 

12 

246 

% 

10.9 

65.9 

23.2 

100.0 

GIRLS 
Number % 

2 

2 

25 

7 

7 

11 

22 

1 

1 
18 

2 

49 

4.1 

51.0 

44,9 

100.0 



TABLE 2 - Offense and Age at Commitment 

BOY S ---

% Distri-' 
OFFENSE Total but ion 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

Crime against the person •• " •• " 41 " • 27 10.9 

Assault and bc.1 ttery 4 1 1 1 1 
Malicious injury .2 2 
Rape 2 1 1 
Robbery 17 1 1 1 4 8 2 
Armed robbery 2 1 1 

Crime against property ........ " . " 162 65.9 

Burglary 73 10 18 17 23 5 
Forgery \ 1 1 
Larceny 31 3 7 10 9 1 1 
Malicious burning \ 2 1 1 
Malicious conversion 55 2 3 13 17 14 6 

All Others 
" " • " " " " " " " " " " " " II " " " " " " " 

57 -,., 23.2 

Curfew \ 3 1 1 1 
Incorrigibility '\6 1 2 2 1 
Narcotics 7 .3 1 2 1 
Runaway 29 4 7 11 7 
Miscellaneous (drunkenness) 

traffic, truancy) etc. ) 12 1 1 7 3 

Total " " " " " " " " " , " " " " " " " " " 246 6 25 52 73 71 17 2 

Per cent " " " " " " " " " " " " " . " " 100.0 2.4 10.2 21.1 29.7 28.9 6.9 ,8 

- :2 -

" ---~------



TABLE 2 - Offense and Age at Commitment 

G I R L S - -- --

'10 Distri-
OFFENSE Total bution 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

Crime against the person .. , ............ 2 4.1 

Robbery 2 1 1 

Crime against property ..................... 25 51.-1 

Burglary 7 4 3 
Larceny 7 1 3 3 
Malicious conversion 11 1 2 1 1 6 

All Others ............................................ 22 44.8 

Curfew 1 1 
Narcotics 1 1 
Runaway 18 2 5- 4 5 2 
Miscellaneous (prostitution', _ 

diso~derly conduct, etc.) 2 1 1 

Total ........ 0 " ........ '" ............... 49 4 2 7 15 18 2 1 

Per cent .................. ., ........ 100.0 8.2 4.1 14.3 30.6 36.7 4.1 2.0 

3 -



TABLE 3 - Ethnic Background and Current Age 

B 0 Y s· _0- __ 

% Distri-
ETHNIC BACKGROUND Total but ion 12 13 14 '15 16 17 18 19 

Caucasian .......... " .... " .................... - .. 24 9.8 1 9 8 6 

Japanese " ................ " ........................ 22 8,9 1 6 9 5 1 

Part-Hawaiian .......................... " ...... 134 54.5. 3 11 20 38 46 15 1 

Hawaiian 
...... " " .... " .. " " " .. " .. " " ........ 13 3 1.2 1 2 

Filipino " ,. .. " " ...... " " " .... " " .... " .. " " .. 11 , 4.5 3 .2 6 . 
Chinese .... " " " " .. " " .. , .... " " .... " .. " " " .. 1 .4 1 

Portuguese 
.. 41 .. " " .. " .. " " " " " " .. " .... " " 

6 2.4 2 1 2 1 

Korean " " .. " " " " " " " .. " .. " " " .. " .. " " .. " " 2 .8 2 

Puerto-Rican 
...... " " .. r " " " " " " • " " " • 18 7.3 2 3 6 6 1 

Negro " " " " .. " .... " " .. " " " .... " .. " " " " " " " 4 1.6 2 1 1 

Others .. " .. " .. " " " .. " .... " " .. " " " " .. , .. " " 21 8.6 -I 5 5 2 8 

Total .. " " " " .. " " " " ...... " " " " . " " ,,246 6 24 52 74 71 17 2 

Per cent " .. " .. " " " " .. " " " .. " .. " 100.0 2.4 9.8 21.1 30.1 28.9 6.9 .8 

- 4 -

.' 



TABLE 3 - Ethnic Background and Current Age 

G I R L S - - - --

% Distri-
ETHNIC BACKGROUND Total but ion 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

Caucasian .. " .. " " ............................... 3 6.1 2 1 

J.apanese 
.... " " ............ " , .... " .. " " If " " .. 4 8.2 1 '2 1 

Part-Hawaiian .......................... " " .. " 22 44.~ 4 5 11 1 1 

Hawaiian 
•••••••• ••• • •••• <11."0 •• 

Filipino •••••••• II.' •••••• ~ •••• 4 8.2 1 2 1 
-. 

Chinese ............ " " " .... " .. " ...... " " .. " " , 

Portuguese " .... " " " ... " .. " " " , " ........ " 2 4.1 2 

Korean ........ " " .............. " " ............... If 1 2.0 1 

Puerto-Rican .. " .. , .................... " ..... 2 4.1 2 

Negro " ........ " ............................ " .. " .... .-

Others .. " .... " ...... c ................ " .. " .... 41 " 11 22.5 1 2 3 5 

Total ••••••• ~.<!"'~" •••••• 49 4 2 7 16 18 1 1 

Per cent 
" " " ., .... II .. " .. " .... " ... 100.0 8.2 4.1 14.3 32.7 36.7 2.0 2.0 

- 5-



TABLE 4 - Offense and Ethnic Background 

BOY'S 

% Distri- Pt. 
OFFENSE Total bution Cau. ~ Haw. Haw. Fil. Chi. Port. Kor. P.R. ~ Others 

Crime against the person ..... , .. 27 10.9 

Assault and battery 4 1 3 
Malicious injury 2 1 1 
Rape 2 1 1 
Robbery 17 ' 12 1 2 1 1 
Armed robbery 2 1 1 

Crime against property .......... 162 65.9 
.. . 

Burglary 73 9 6 42 2 2 6 1 5 
Forgery 1 1 
Larceny 31 4 2 21 1 1 2 
Malicious burning 2 2 
Malicious conversion 55 1 4 37 2 4 3 3 1 

All Others .. .- ......... ~ ....... ... " 57 23 .. 2 

Curfew 3 1 1 1 
Incorrigibility 6 2 3 1 
Narcotics . 7 2 4 1 
Runaway 29 5 4 4 1 2 3 1 9 
Miscellaneous (drunkenness, 12 2 4 4 2 

traffic, truancy, etc. ) 

Total .................. 246 23 22 135 3 11 1 6 2 18 4 21 

Per cent ................ 100.0 9.4 8.9 54.9 1.2 4.5 .4 2.4 .8 . 7.3 1.6 8.6 

-' 6 -
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TABLE 4 - Offense and Ethnic Back~Lound 

G I R L S 

% Distri- Pt. 
OFFENSE Total bution Cau. ~ Haw. Haw. Fil. Chi. POLt. Kor. P.R. Neg. Others 

Crime against the person '" .... - ... 2 4.1 

Robbery 2 1 1 

Crime against property '" '" '" . '" '" .... 25 51.1 

Burglary 7 1 4 1 1 
Larceny 7 3 2 2 
Malicious conversion 11 1 2 5 1 2 

All Others 
'" '" '" •• '" '" '" •• '" • '" '" If • '" '" '" .. '" '" 

22 44.8 

Curfew 1 1 
Narcotics 1 1 
Runaway 18 7 2 1 8 
Miscellaneous (prostitution, 

disorderly conduct, ~tc. ) 2 2 

Total ~ '" '" '" .. '" '" ., '" ... '" • li' ...... 49 3 4 22 4 2 1 2 11 

Per cent '" '" . '" . '" ... '" '" . '" '" . '" 100.0 6.1 8.2 44.8 8.2 4.1 2.0 4.1 22.5 

- T -



TABLE 5 - Length of Repidence in the State 
By County of Commitment 

BOY S 

County of Commitment 

Total 

Life .......................................... 202 

Under 6 months •.••.....•...••••. 

Six months under 1 year .•....•.. 

One year under 5 years .....••.••. 12 

Five years under 10 years .•..•.• 13 

Ten years under 20 years •••.•.•. 15 

Over 20 years but not liTe .••..• 

Unknown 4 

Total 246 

Per cent ......................... .. 

% Distri­
bution . 

82.1 

4.9 

5.3 

6.1 

,.. 

1.6 

100.0 

- 8·-

Honolulu Hawaii Haui 

182 15 3 

11 1 

13 

15 

4 

16 3 

91. 5 6.5 1.2 

Kauai 

2 

2 

.8 



Life .. " .... ."."." .. ." ................. It .. ., • 

Under 6 months .•••..•••••••••.•• 

Six months under 1 year •.••..•.. 

One year under 5 years ......••.. 

Five years under 10 years ••..••• 

Ten years under 20 years .•.•..•. 

Over 20 years but not life •.•••• 

Unknown 

Total . ." ................ . 
Per cent ................ . 

TABLE 5 - Length of Residence in the State 
By County. of Commitment 

G I R L S 

County of 

% Distri-
Total bution Honolulu Hawaii 

42 85.8 38 2 

1 2.0 

1 2.0 1 

5 10.2 5 

49 44' 2 

100,0 89.8 4.1 

-' 9',-

Commitment 

Haui Kauai 

2 

1 

3 

6.1 



TABLE 6 - Intelligence Level 

BY SEX' 

Total % BOYS GIRLS 
Total ,Distribution Number % Number % 

Very superior .............. '" ...... ,. . 
Superior ..... ,. ..... ,. ....... '" ...... ,1 .3 1 .4 

Bright normal .... '" ......................... 15 5.1 12 4.9 3 6.1 

Average .................. '" .................. n .... 50 16.9 45 18.5 5 10.2 

Dull normal ................ '" ................ . 25 
• f 

8.5 '21 8.6 . 4 8.2 

Borderline defective .................. 12 4.1 11 4.5 1 2.0 

Mental defective .......................... 2 .7 2- .8 

Not tested (short term) ............ 130 44·.1 105 42.5 25 51.0 

No score ........................................ , 60 20.3 49 19.8 11 22.5 

Total ........................... 295 246 49 

Per cent .................... 100.0 100.0 100.0 

- 10 -

" 



TABLE 7 - Grade Placement 

BY SEX 

Total at. 
,0 BOYS GIRLS 

Total Distribution Number % Number i'o 

Not tested (short term) ......... 131 44.5. 106 43.1 25 51. 0 

No score ................ " ........ ., ............ 83 28.1 10 28.4 13 26.6 

3.5 - 4.4 .. ., ........ f/ ...................... 11 3.7 10 4.1 1 2.0 

4.5 - 5.4 .................................... 18 6.1 14 5.7 4 8.2 

5.5 - 6.4 .................................... 11 3.7 9 3.7 2 4.1 
1 , 

6.5 7.4 .............. ~ .......... 11 ........ 9 3.1 9 3.7 

7.5 - 8.4 .................................. 12 l~ .1 9 3.7 3 6.1 

8.5 - 9.4 ................................... 6 2.0 6 2.4 

9.5 - 10.4 ••• " ••••••• 0'.1/ •••• 6 2.0 6 2.4 

10.5 - 11.4 ...... 1/1 ........................ II .. 1 .3 1 2.0 

11.5 and over ................................ 7 2.4 7 2.8 

Total ........................... 295 246 49 

Per cent ............ .. , ....... 100.0 100.0 100,0 

11. -






